RESOLUTION NO. 5

By County Administration, Education, Culture and Recreation and Finance Committees Seconded by Ms. Messina

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRODUCTORY NO. 2 OF 2010, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 158 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE REGARDING FEES AND CHARGES"

RESOLVED, that Local Law Introductory No. 2 of 2010, entitled: "A Local Law Amending Chapter 158 of the Broome County Charter and Code Regarding Fees and Charges," be and the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and Code and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

LOCAL LAW INTRODUCTORY NO. 2 Of 2010

"A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 158 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE REGARDING FEES AND CHARGES"

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

§158-4 Fees and charges, as amended, be and hereby amended as follows: Section 1

- A. (Reserved) Β.
 - Camping
 - (1) Nonelectric site: Greenwood: \$17 per night
 - [(a) Greenwood: \$15 per night]
 - [Electricity at site: additional \$3 per night] Electric site: Greenwood : \$21 (2)
 - per night Reservation fee: \$5 (Per site/per stay) (3)

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Material in [bold brackets] deleted Material in **bold underlined** added

Carried, Ayes-19, Nays-0.

Section 2